

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT
No. A05-1074

Wensmann Realty, Inc., a Minnesota corporation, and
Rahn Family LP, a Minnesota Limited Partnership,

Appellants,

v.

City of Eagan, a Minnesota municipal corporation,

Respondent.

**JOINT BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE BUILDERS ASSOCIATION
OF THE TWIN CITIES AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF INDUSTRIAL AND OFFICE PROPERTIES**

George C. Hoff (#45846)
Justin L. Templin (#305807)
Hoff, Barry & Kuderer, P.A.
160 Flagship Corporate Center
777 Prairie Center Drive
Eden Prairie, MN 55344
(952) 941-9220

and

John M. Baker (#174403)
Greene Espel, P.L.L.P.
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 1200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 373-0830

Attorneys for Respondent

Wm. Christopher Penwell (#164847)
Siegel, Brill, Greupner, Duffy & Foster P.A.
100 Washington Ave. South, Suite 1300
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 337-6100

Attorneys for Appellants

Laurie J. Miller (#135264)
Joseph G. Springer (#213251)
Fredrikson & Byron, P.A.
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 492-7000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae The Builders
Association of the Twin Cities and The
National Association of Industrial and
Office Properties*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Following Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
II. SUMMARY OF DISCUSSION	3
III. DISCUSSION	4
A. The Court of Appeals Applied the Wrong Standard of Review	7
B. The Court of Appeals Mistakenly Held that Awareness of a Zoning Restriction at the Time of Purchase Precludes a Takings Claim.....	9
C. The City Council’s Avowed Goal to Preserve the Golf Course as Open Space, for the Benefit of the Public, Falls Under <u>McShane</u> as a Regulation for the Benefit of a Governmental Enterprise.....	10
D. The Cost of Providing Parks and Open Space Should be Shared by the Public, Not Imposed on a Single Landowner.	14
E. The City May Not Deny Appellants the Opportunity to Realize a Reasonable Return on their Investment in the Property.	18
F. Maintaining a City’s Comprehensive Plan Unchanged is Not a Sufficient Reason for Denying a Takings Claim.....	22
IV. CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Armstrong v. United States, 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	5
Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co., 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	22
Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc., 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	5, 6, 23
Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council, 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	5, 23
Nectow v. City of Cambridge, 277 U.S. 183 (1928).....	22
Palazzolo v. Rhode Island, 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	9, 10, 19
Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York, 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc., v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency, 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	19

STATE CASES

C.R. Investments, Inc. v. Village of Shoreview, 304 N.W.2d 320 (Minn. 1981).....	12
Collis v. City of Bloomington, 310 Minn. 5, 246 N.W.2d 19 (1976).....	15, 16, 18
Czech v. City of Blaine, 312 Minn. 535, 253 N.W.2d 272 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
Honn v. City of Coon Rapids, 313 N.W.2d 409 (Minn. 1981).....	23

McShane v. City of Faribault, 292 N.W.2d 253 (Minn. 1980).....	<i>passim</i>
Mendota Golf, LLP v. City of Mendota Heights, 708 N.W.2d 162 (Minn. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
Minnetonka Congregation of Jehovah's Witnesses, Inc. v. Svee, 303 Minn. 79, 226 N.W.2d 306 (1975).....	12
Myron v. City of Plymouth, 562 N.W.2d 21 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997), <u>aff'd without opinion</u> , 581 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 1998)	10
Yang v. County of Carver, 660 N.W.2d 828 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003).....	12

STATE STATUTES AND RULES

Minn. Const., art. I, § 13	5
Minn. Stat. § 462.355	23
Minn. Stat. § 462.358	14, 15
Minn. Stat. § 473.864	23
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 129.03	1, 26

MISCELLANEOUS

Annot., "Validity and Construction of Statute or Ordinance Requiring Land Developer to Dedicate Portion of Land for Recreational Purposes, or Make Payment in Lieu Thereof," 43 A.L.R.3d 862, 865.....	15
Heyman and Gilhool, the Constitutionality of Imposing Increased Community Costs on New Suburban Residents Through Subdivision Exactions, 73 Yale L.J. 1119, 1142	16
